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     Docket No. 12-035-67 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S 
RESPONSE TO US MAGNESIUM LLC’s 
LATE PETITION TO INTERVENE   
 

 
Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-100-4(D), Rocky Mountain Power (“Rocky 

Mountain Power” or “Company”) hereby responds to US Magnesium LLC’s (US Mag) Late 

Petition to Intervene in this docket (Petition) filed with the Public Service Commission of Utah 

(Commission) January 2, 2013.   

1. On January 2, 2013, Rocky Mountain Power received a copy of US Mag’s 

Petition in this proceeding.   The Petition was filed with the Commission on the same date.  The 

intervention deadline of December 13, 2012, was established in the Commission’s Scheduling 

Order issued September 21, 2012.  Accordingly, US Mag’s Petition is not timely. 

2. US Mag states it did not intervene by the deadline because the issues raised prior 

to that date had not directly implicated its interests.  Petition at ¶ 5.  However, the issues that it 

says were raised in testimony of the Office of Consumer Services (the “Office”) on December 

13, 2012, which it now says are the reason it did not intervene in a timely manner, were 
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reasonably foreseeable.     In addition, counsel for US Mag was present at the scheduling 

conference, albeit he was representing a different party.  Therefore, granting US Mag’s Petition 

in this case would render intervention deadlines relatively meaningless. 

3. The Commission should deny US Mag’s Petition because it has not provided a 

good reason for missing the intervention deadline.  The standard to allow a party to intervene in 

an untimely manner should be higher than just that the party’s interests “may” be impacted. 

4. In the alternative, if the Commission grants US Mag’s Petition, the Company 

requests that the intervention be limited to addressing the issues raised by the Office that US 

Mag references as its excuse for filing its Petition late.   

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests the following: 

1. That the Commission deny US Mag’s Petition for failure to intervene in a timely 

manner, and for failure to establish good reasons for failing to intervene in a timely manner.      

2. In the alternative, if the Commission grants US Mag’s Petition, that the 

Commission limit the issues that US Mag can address in its testimony to solely those that the 

Office raised in its testimony that caused US Mag to petition to intervene in an untimely manner.  

     
DATED this 7th day of January, 2013. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
      ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

      __________________________ 
Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Telephone No. (801) 220-4050 
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 
E-mail:  yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com    
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of January 2013, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing was served by Email on the following: 

Chris Parker  
William Powell  
Dennis Miller  
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck  
Cheryl Murray  
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 

  
 

Patricia Schmid 
Justin Jetter    
Assistant Attorney General   
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov  
 
Gary A. Dodge  
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
 
 

Paul Proctor    
Assistant Attorney General   
500 Heber M. Wells Building   
160 East 300 South    
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES 
215 S. State Street, #200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com  

Roger Swenson  
US Magnesium LLC  
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6751 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net  

 
 
 
 
       _________________________________ 
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